

No. 21-51083

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

E.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; J.R.,  
BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; S.P., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; M.P., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; E.S., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; H.M., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; A.M., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KENNETH PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

ERIC J. HAMILTON  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Eric.Hamilton@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Kenneth Paxton, Attorney General of  
Texas

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the Attorney General. ....	2
A. Plaintiffs failed to prove an injury in fact. ....	2
B. An injunction will not redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injury. ....	8
II. Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims Fail. ....	10
A. The IDEA requires Plaintiffs to exhaust administrative remedies, which they have not done.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ claims fail on the merits. ....	13
III. Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claims Fail. ....	17
A. Plaintiffs’ ARP Act preemption claim fails. ....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act preemption claim fails. ....	21
IV. The District Court’s Statewide and Permanent Injunction Is Overbroad.....	23
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21
<i>Alfaro v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 349 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	17-18
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 131 S. Ct. 9 (2020) .....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	11
<i>T.B. ex rel. Bell v. Nw. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. La. Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Disability Rts. S.C. v. McMaster</i> , No. 3:21-cv-2728, 2021 WL 4444841 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2021).....	16
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) .....	11, 12
<i>Gibson v. Blackburn</i> , 744 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	6

*Glass v. Paxton*,  
 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018) .....4

*Guzman v. Hacienda Recs. & Recording Studio, Inc.*,  
 808 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2015) .....7

*Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1*,  
 469 U.S. 256 (1985)..... 21

*Loulseged v. Akzo Nobel Inc.*,  
 178 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 15

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 10

*MidCap Media Finance, L.L.C. v. Pathway Data, Inc.*,  
 929 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 10

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....6

*Payan v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
 11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*Planned Parenthood of Hous. & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez*,  
 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 21

*Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.*,  
 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Pro. Ass’n of Coll. Educators, TSTA/NEA v. El Paso Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 23

*Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez*,  
 540 U.S. 44 (2003)..... 13

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
 530 U.S. 133 (2000) ..... 13

*Rohm & Hass Tex., Inc. v. Ortiz Brothers Insulation, Inc.*,  
 32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 10

*Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper*,  
 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 18

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....22

*Shrimpers & Fisherman of RGV v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’t Quality*,  
 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... 3, 4

*Smith v. Harris County*,  
 956 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020).....15, 16, 17

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....3

*Strange ex rel. Strange v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
 964 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 18

*United States v. Broadfield*,  
 5 F.4th 801 (7th Cir. 2021) .....6

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....9

*Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart*,  
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 18

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton*,  
 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....7

*Windham v. Harris County*,  
 875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 15

**Statutes and Rules:**

20 U.S.C.:

    § 1234a..... 19

    § 1234c(a)(1)..... 19

    § 1234c(a)(2) ..... 19

    § 1415(l)..... 11

29 U.S.C.:

    § 794a ..... 21

    § 794a(a)(1) .....22

42 U.S.C.:

    § 12133..... 21

    § 12188(a)(2) .....22

28 C.F.R.:

    § 35.130(b)(3) ..... 13

    § 35.130(b)(3)(i)..... 13

    § 35.151(b)(4)(ii)(A)..... 16

34 C.F.R.:

    § 300.8(a)(2)(i)..... 12

§ 300.8(c)(9)(i).....	12
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2:	
§ 2001(e)(2).....	20
§ 2001(e)(2)(F).....	20
§ 2001(e)(2)(Q) .....	20
§ 2012.....	19
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>COVID-19 Guidelines</i> , Round Rock Indep. Sch. Dist., <a href="https://tinyurl.com/449tuz6n">https://tinyurl.com/449tuz6n</a> .....	8
Jared S. Hopkins & Joseph Walker, <i>Pfizer’s Covid-19 Pill is Authorized</i> <i>in U.S.</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 22, 2021).....	5
Joseph Walker, <i>Lilly’s Covid-19 Antibody Treatment Authorized for Use</i> <i>in Children</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 3, 2021).....	5
Order, <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 14-916 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2016) .....	6
<i>Richardson ISD Keeping Mask Mandate in Place at its Schools for Now</i> , FOX 4 (Jan. 7, 2022).....	8
